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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0094 
Address 20 Beattie Street, Balmain 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing two storey dwelling, 

including partial demolition, a new lower ground floor living area, 
and a single car garage. 

Date of Lodgement 18 February 2021 
Applicant Ballast Point Pty Ltd 
Owner Kiri L Rutherford 

Mr Christopher A MacGillivray 
Number of Submissions Initial: 9 
Value of works $527,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Heritage; Variation to Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage 
Development Standard 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Site 

Coverage 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Floor Space 

Ratio 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing two storey dwelling, including partial demolition, a new lower ground 
floor living area, and a single car garage at 20 Beattie Street, Balmain. The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and nine submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Variation to FSR Development Standard greater than 10% 
• Variation to Site Coverage Development Standard greater than 10% 
• Heritage impacts  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the proposal will not result in adverse amenity 
impacts to the adjoining properties, not detract from the streetscape and remain consistent 
with the pattern of development and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal as amended seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and construction for a new garage, specifically the following works are proposed:  

• Demolition, side extension and reconfiguration of the ground and first floor; 
• Demolition, excavation and construction of a new lower ground floor plan to 

accommodate a bathroom, laundry and living area; 
• Reinstatement of the first floor balcony at the Beattie Street elevation; 
• Construction of a concrete awning at the rear of the ground floor; 
• Demolition of the external stairs and deck to accommodate a repaved courtyard; and 
• Excavation and construction of a new garage at the rear with internal stair access to 

the rear yard at the eastern elevation and basement storage. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Beattie Street, between Palmer Street and 
Montague Street. The site consists of a single allotment and is generally rectilinear in shape 
measuring 123.3sqm in area and is legally described as 20 Beattie Street, Balmain.  
 
The site has a frontage to Beattie Street of 5.17m and a secondary frontage of 5.4m to Bulga 
Lane. The subject site shares an external staircase with the adjoining property at 22 Beattie 
Street, which leads from their respective rear yards to Bulga Lane. The site supports a two 
storey dwelling. Adjoining properties to the west of the subject site support two storey 
dwellings with vehicular access available via Bulga Lane at 28 – 36 Beattie Street. 
Immediately adjoining the subject sit to the east supports a two storey residential dwelling 
with vehicular access at the rear via Bulga Lane. Further to the east of the subject site 
comprise of a mix of residential and commercial building generally two storeys in height. The 
subject site falls approximately 2.5m from the front to the rear of the site, whilst the rear yard 
is located approximately 2.9m above the Bulga Lane.  
 
The property is located within the Valley Heritage Conservation Area and is identified as a 
flood prone lot.  
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Land zoning map, subject site highlighted in 
red 

Aerial of the subject site, outlined in blue 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
6/07/2021 A copy of the submissions and request for additional information sent 

to the applicant requesting the following design changes to address 
the outstanding heritage matters:  
• The new side addition is to maintain interpretation of the original 

terrace wall by having a setback (minimum 1 metre) to the front 
wall to the front elevation on both levels.  

• Remove the first floor verandah enclosure and reinstate it as an 
open verandah; and  

• Revised materials and finishes. 
25/08/2021 Response to the submissions and amended plans provided by the 

applicant. The design amendments include the following:  
• Retention of the existing northern wall; 
• Reinstatement of the first floor open verandah; 
• The extension to the eastern side has been setback 500mm from 

the original terrace front alignment at ground and first floor levels; 
and revised materials and finishes schedule. 

The amended plans received form part of this assessment.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as alterations and additions for a semi-detached dwelling, a semi-detached 
dwelling means: 
 
“ means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to only one other dwelling” 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 306 

The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1:1 or 123.3sqm 

1.28:1 or 
158.1sqm 

34.8sqm or 
28% 

No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum required: 15% or 18.4sqm 

Existing: Nil 
Proposed: Nil 

18.4sqm or 
100% 

No 
(existing) 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 74sqm 

81.9% or 
100.94sqm 

26.9sqm or 
36.4% 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of LLEP 2013 by 36.4% (26.9 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The existing nature of development at the subject site and the row of terraced 
dwellings (including 18 and 18A Beattie Street to the east and 22 to 30 Beattie Street 
to the west), the site coverage for properties that have garages already exceed the 
development standard. Furthermore, these properties provide no landscaped area at 
the rear with the yards either being paved, contain garages, other parking 
structures/spaces or comprise fill to elevate yard levels to be consistent with (or 
closer to) the ground floor levels of the dwellings; 

• The slope of the land and established levels dictates that landscaped areas, as 
defined, cannot be provided regardless of the site coverage proposed; 

• The proposal will have no effect on the perceived bulk and scale of the development 
as the additional site coverage is attributed to the unusable eastern side setback, this 
being 200mm-750mm in width and the garage located below the existing rear yard 
levels; 

• The reinstatement of the first floor balcony, relinquishing approximately 6.7sqm of 
internal area; and 

• The public will benefit from an improved laneway appearance with a proposal that 
includes positive improvements such as a restored sandstone boundary wall, 
planting visible from the lane, and improved passive surveillance of the lane with a 
lower fence height. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The site coverage proposed is consistent with the pattern of development to the west 
of the subject site; 

• The increase in footprint to the dwelling is generally limited to the eastern side 
setback which will have no adverse impact on the adjoining dwelling and remain 
consistent with the pattern of development along Beattie Street, this being dwellings 
built boundary to boundary; and 

• The proposed garage will be located below the existing ground levels of the rear 
yard, and as such will not result in additional visual bulk impacts to Bulga Lane or the 
POS areas of the adjoining properties.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013.  
 
The relevant development standard objectives are: 

• To provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• To maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• To ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• To encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• To control site density, 
• To limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with these objectives for the following reasons: 

• The subject site as existing provides nil landscaping, with the proposal unable to 
improve this in accordance with the landscaped area definition of the LLEP 2013 due 
to the existing site constraints – this being the levels of the rear yard and its 
relationship with Bulga Lane. Despite this the proposal seeks to include a planter box 
at the rear elevation to improve and soften the proposals presentation to the Bulga 
Lane elevation; 

• There are no landscape corridors in which the proposal is required to maintain given 
the pattern of development for the dwellings along Beattie Street; 
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• The proposal remains consistent with the desired future character of the area as the 
additional site coverage breach is limited to the eastern side setback and the garage, 
both of which do not detract from the Beattie Street or Bulga Lane elevations; 

• The proposed footprint of the dwelling and garage at the rear is consistent with the 
pattern of development for dwellings that have a frontage to Beattie Street and Bulga 
Lane with vehicular access at the rear; and 

• The proposed site coverage exceedance ensures that the dwelling maintains 
adequate POS within the rear setback above the garage.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from Site Coverage development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013 by 28% (34.8sqm)  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 

• There is no increase to the bulk, form and scale of the existing building as the 
additional floor area is accommodated within the existing sub-floor space, a small 
side extension that will utilise a previously unusable narrow space to the east of the 
dwelling and a garage located entirely below the existing ground level; 

• The proposal voluntarily includes the reinstatement of the first floor balcony, 
relinquishing 6.7 sqm of internal area which will benefit the public interest;  

• More usable private open space will be provided because the adjusted lower ground 
level and demolition of the rear deck will allow occupants to access areas that 
previously had insufficient headroom; 

• The inclusion of raised planter beds will provide new areas for soft landscaping 
where currently none are provided on the site; 

• The proposed alterations and additions represent significant upgrades to the existing 
dwelling with respect to building amenity and room configurations without any 
increase in bulk and scale; and 

• The development also makes a positive contribution to the desired future character of 
the neighbourhood through the sensitive renovation of a dilapidated structure and 
rear garden and the reinstatement of the front balcony. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal seeks to utilise the subfloor area and eastern side setback of the 
dwelling to improve the usable floor area of the site without significantly increasing 
the footprint of the dwelling or compromising the pattern of development to achieve 
this; 

• A significant portion of the FSR breach is attributed to the non-habitable area of the 
garage, this being approximately 20.6sqm, of which is concealed below the existing 
rear yard level; 

• The proposal seeks to reinstate the first floor balcony to Beattie Street to improve 
presentation of the streetscape and partially offset the proposed variation; and 

• The additional floor area does not impede the amenity of the adjoining properties in 
terms of visual and acoustic privacy, solar amenity and visual bulk.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of LLEP 2013.  
 
The relevant development standard objectives are: 
 

• (i) Is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 

• (ii) Provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
• (iii) Minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with these objectives for the following reasons: 

• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area and 
improves the presentation of the dwelling to Beattie Street whilst the new garage 
does not detract Bulga Street laneway elevation; 

• The proposal results in minimal additional bulk impacts with a signification portion of 
the floor area being contained within the sub-floor of the dwelling and the garage 
below the rear yard; 

• The proposal does not seek to improve the amount of landscaped area on site, 
despite this the proposed POS area contained within the rear yard is consistent with 
the pattern of development for dwellings that have a frontage to Beattie Street and 
vehicular access via Bulga Lane; 

• The proposal would not result in unsatisfactory amenity impacts on neighbouring 
properties. 
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 The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended the Clause 
4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(ii) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
The subject site is a contributory item located within the ‘Valley Estate Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA)’ (C7). It is considered that the proposed works do not detract from 
the HCA and remain consistent with the character of development Beattie Street. 
 
Generally, there is no objection raised to the proposed development. However, it is 
recommended to maintain the interpretation of the original terrace wall a condition requiring 
the proposed eastern side setback is to be increased from 500mm to 1m as measured from 
the external wall of the front elevation (excluding the verandah length) on the ground and 
first floor.  
 

(iii) Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
 
The site is identified as a flood control lot and a Flood Risk Management Plan has been 
submitted with the application. The proposal is considered acceptable in regard to flood 
planning subject to conditions being placed on any consent, which includes compliance with 
the Management Plan. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (IWLEP 2020). 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (IWLEP 2020).  

The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The amended 
provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are relevant to the assessment of the 
application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the 
provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
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C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion at 

5(a)(ii)(iii) above 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion 

below 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion 
below 

  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 

below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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C1.12 Landscaping 
Nil landscaped areas are currently provided on site, with the proposed development not 
seeking to increase this in accordance with the landscaped area definition under the LLEP 
2013, this being permeable areas with a minimum depth of 1m. With the Private Open 
Space (POS) located directly above the new garage, the site is unable to include soft 
permeable landscaping at the rear, this is consistent with the pattern of development for 
dwellings that have a frontage to Beattie Street and vehicular access via Bulga Lane. The 
proposal includes a planter box at the rear elevation to improve and soften the proposals 
presentation to the Bulga Lane elevation, this being an improvement to the existing 
condition.  
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
The rock outcrops and wall at the rear of the subject site at the Bulga Street elevations are of 
poor quality and do not contribute to the outlook within the streetscape and the HCA. The 
proposed excavation to accommodate the garage at the rear elevation is sympathetic in bulk 
and scale with properties further to the west of the subject site and do not detract from the 
rear elevation. Furthermore, the garage utilised materials and finishes to improve the 
presentation to the Bulga Lane elevation.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Side setbacks 
 
The proposal seeks to extend the dwelling approximately 200mm-750mm at the ground and 
first floor to the eastern boundary to achieve a nil side setback, with no changes proposed to 
the existing nil setback to the western elevation. The new lower ground floor area seeks a nil 
side setback to the eastern and western boundaries to be consistent with the remainder of 
the dwelling. Whilst the garage seeks to have a nil setback to both the eastern and western 
elevations. The side extension to the dwelling and the new garage are suitably located and 
do not adversely impact the amenity of the adjoining dwellings, the non-compliant side 
setbacks are considered appropriate in this instance. In this regard, the following table 
outlines the location / extent of proposed side setback breaches: 
 
Elevation Wall height  Required 

setback 
Proposed 
setback 

Complies 

Dwelling 
Western 
(adjacent to 18B 
Bettie Street) 

8.5m 3.2m Nil No - Acceptable 

Dwelling 
Eastern (adjacent 
to 22 Beattie 
Street) 

8.5m 3.2m Nil No - Acceptable 

Garage 
Western 
(adjacent to 18B 
Bettie Street) 

3 115mm Nil No - Acceptable 

Garage 
Eastern (adjacent 
to 22 Beattie 
Street) 

3 115mm Nil No - Acceptable 

 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
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• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 
outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies 
with streetscape and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Semi-detached dwellings are one of a pair sharing a party wall, a roof form 
and with openings to the front and the rear. The proposed nil setback to the eastern 
elevation at ground and first floor in addition to the nil setbacks for the new lower ground 
floor is consistent with the building typology, the pattern of development along Beattie 
Street and the desired future character of the HCA. The garage proposed is to have a nil 
setback to each side boundary which is consistent with the pattern of development and is 
encouraged. The form and scale of the proposal and its architectural style, materials and 
finishes will be complementary with, and will remain consistent with the existing 
surrounding development and will maintain the character of the area.  
 

• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
Comment: The new first floor addition is suitably scaled and located so as not to cause 
adverse visual bulk impacts to Beattie Street, whilst the new lower ground floor area will 
predominately be concealed when viewed from the adjoining POS areas. The proposed 
garage utilises minimum ceiling heights and has internalised the stairs to the rear POS 
area so as not to impact the visual privacy of the adjoining properties. The works 
proposed is located where development is expected to occur within the HCA. The 
proposal is modest in scale and so as not to detract or compromise the character of the 
Beattie Street and Bulga Lane streetscape 
 

• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: The proposed development has been designed with consideration to the 
objectives of the desired future character in addition to compliance with the development 
standards of the LLEP 2013. The overall bulk of the development is modest in scale and 
has been minimised so as to not result in unreasonable visual bulk impacts the adjoining 
dwellings to the side of the subject site respectively.  
 

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
Comment: The proposal complies with applicable solar access and privacy controls and 
will result in no loss of views. 
 

• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance 
purposes. 
Comment: The adjoining property at 18B Beattie Street is built to the boundary with no 
openings that require servicing at this boundary.  

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Nine submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 
• Breach of the Floor Space Ratio, landscaped area and site coverage development 

standard – see Section 5(a)(ii)(i) 
• Impacts to the heritage conservation area – see Section 5(a)(ii)(i)(ii) 
 
The following additional matters raised by the submissions received are addressed in the 
table below. 
Matter Comment 
Visual bulk impacts of the 
proposed garage to the 
Bulga Lane elevation and 
adjoining properties 

The proposed garage will be located below the existing 
ground levels of the rear yard, and as such will not result in 
additional visual bulk impacts to Bulga Lane or the POS 
areas of the adjoining properties. Furthermore, the garage 
utilised materials and finishes to improve the presentation to 
the Bulga Lane elevation 
 

Potential impacts to the 
adjoining properties 
during the excavation 
process to accommodate 
the proposal. 

Suitable standard conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the excavation of the property is 
done in accordance with Council’s requirements. 
 

Potential impacts during 
the construction process 
including noise, vibration, 
dust as well as access to 
Bulga Lane and the 
adjoining properties 

Suitable standard conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure a construction traffic 
management plan is adhered to. 
 

Insufficient stormwater 
and drainage information 
included within the 
application 
 

Standard conditions are included within the 
recommendation to ensure that the stormwater concept 
management plan provided with the application is adhered 
to. 

 
 
Note: As per Council's Community Engagement Framework, the revised plans and 
additional information did not require notification, as the revised proposal resulted in similar 
or reduced impacts to that of the original. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage & Urban Design; and 
- Development Engineering 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development would 
result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. A 
contribution of $5,270 would be required for the development under the Section 7.12 
Development Contributions Plan for the Former Leichhardt Area. A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A - Landscaped 

areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 

of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
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Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0094 
for alterations and additions to an existing two storey dwelling, including partial 
demolition, a new lower ground floor living area, and a single car garage. at 20 
Beattie Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Site Coverage 
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Attachment D- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Floor Space Ratio  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 352 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 353 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 354 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 355 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 356 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 357 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 358 

 


	5



